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The trustees present their annual report together with the financial statements and auditor’s report of the 

academy trust for the year ended 31 August 2025. The annual report serves the purposes of both a 

trustees’ report, and a directors’ report under company law. 

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT 

Constitution 

The academy trust is a company limited by guarantee and an exempt charity. The charitable company’s 

memorandum and articles of association are the primary governing documents of the academy trust. The 

trustees of Kisharon Academy Trust are also the directors of the charitable company for the purposes of 

company law. The charitable company is the vehicle for Kisharon School following its approval as a 

Free School on 10th August 2018. 

Details of the trustees who served during the year and to the date these accounts are approved are 

included in the Reference and Administrative Details on page 1. 

 

Members’ Liability 

Each member of the academy trust undertakes to contribute to the assets of the charitable company in 

the event of it being wound up while they are a member, or within one year after they cease to be a 

member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10, for the debts and liabilities contracted 

before they ceased to be a member. 

Trustees’ Indemnities 

Trustees benefit from indemnity insurance to cover the liability of the trustees which by virtue of any 

rule of law would otherwise attach to them in respect of any negligence, default or breach of trust or 

breach of duty of which they may be guilty in relation to the academy trust. Details of the insurance 

cover are disclosed in note 10 to the financial statements. 

Method of Recruitment and Appointment or Election of Trustees 

The Trustees are appointed under the terms of the academy trust’s articles of association as follows: 

 The Members may appoint up to 6 trustees 

 The Members may appoint Staff trustees who may not exceed one third of the total number of 

trustees 

 A minimum of 2 trustees are elected by the parents of pupils of the School (such trustees being 

a parent of a pupil of the School at the time of election) 

 The trustees may appoint Co-opted trustees 

The term of office for any trustee is four years. Any trustee may be re-appointed or re-elected provided 

they still meet the criteria. 

Policies and Procedures Adopted for the Induction and Training of Trustees 

Induction and training are provided to new trustees. All trustees are provided with copies of policies, 

procedures, minutes, and other documents they will need to undertake their role as trustees and directors 

of the academy trust. 
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Organisational Structure 

Kisharon Academy Trust is responsible for the operation of The Wohl Campus, Kisharon Noé School 

as a Loftus Learning Centre. 

Trustees who served during the year were: 

 

Mr. H M Lorie A, P 

Mrs. S D Mullish P 

Mr. A M Moss A,P 

Mrs. N Rose 
Mrs. D Stone 

Mrs T Waxman 

Mr. J Braier (Appointed 04/02/2025) 

Ms. A Gershuny (Appointed 04/02/2025) 

Ms. S Wright (Appointed 16/02/2025) 

 

Mr. M Kander (Appointed 28/04/2025 & Resigned 27/10/2025) 

Mrs. J Pearl (Resigned 16/07/2025) 

Mr. J J Andrews (Resigned 10/01/2025) 

Mrs. C A Goldin (Resigned 11/09/2024) 
 

P – member of Pay and Personnel Committee 

A - member of Audit and Risk Committee 

Arrangements for setting pay and remuneration of key management personnel 

For 2024-25 the pay and remuneration of key management personnel is set by the Pay and Personnel 

Committee having due regard to the skills, experience and expertise of the individual, and market rates 

within the sector. 

Related Parties and other Connected Charities and Organisations 

Costs relating to the new school project were met by Kisharon in advance of the finalisation of the Free 

School status and were repaid to Kisharon out of the total funding package made available through 

private donations and funding from the Department for Education. 

The school occupies the site on 54 Parson Street which is leased at a peppercorn rent from Kisharon 

Charitable Trust. 

KisharonLangdon has undertaken to meet any school operational deficit during the transitional phase 

until it achieves financial sustainability. KisharonLangdon also provided administrative services as an 

in-kind support during the period. 

Docusign Envelope ID: FE2AE4A2-54E5-4BC7-AF1A-CFE6A1170B30



KISHARON ACADEMY TRUST 

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE 

TRUSTEES REPORT 

YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025 

- 4 - 

 

 

 

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES 

Objects and aims 

The principal object of the charity is to advance, for the public benefit, education in the UK by 

maintaining a school to deliver special educational provision for pupils with Special Educational Needs. 

Objectives, strategies, and activities 

Kisharon Noé School is a special needs school based in Northwest London with a Jewish ethos. The 

school is registered with OFSTED and currently caters for 77 children between the ages of 4 and 19 

with a wide range of educational needs, including general learning disabilities, autistic spectrum 

disorders and profound and multiple learning disabilities. 

 

Objectives, strategies, and activities (continued) 

 

Kisharon School was approved as a Free School on 10th August 2018 and the academy trust worked 

with the Department for Education to construct a new purpose-built facility to accommodate 81 pupils. 

At Kisharon, we work with our students on all aspects of their development to help them reach their 

potential. We believe that Kisharon Noé School is an incredibly special school. We pride ourselves on 

our warm and caring atmosphere and the way in which we know each pupil and family so well. 

We work in effective partnership with families and other professionals to ensure that all our pupils reach 

their full potential, maximise their independence and go on to lead an active and fulfilling life in the 

community. 

Our mission statements 

• To nurture the talents – the “kisharon” – of each of our students 

• To create personalised and cross-curricular learning journeys for our students 

• To offer a range of therapies to enhance our students’ learning 

• To teach skills to build our students’ confidence, equip them for life beyond school 

• To foster a Jewish ethos that guides teaching and learning throughout the school, and welcomes 

students from all backgrounds 

• To provide a safe, supportive, and stimulating learning environment 

Kisharon’s curriculum is underpinned by its Jewish ethos and our curriculum aims to reflect this ethos 

and each of our pupils’ personalised learning journeys. We set high expectations to ensure that every 

pupil excels across all aspects of school life. 

Our intention is to ensure pupils make outstanding progress, regardless of their starting points, and that 

the curriculum is broad and balanced, and both facilitates this, and removes any potential barriers to 

learning. We want our students to leave with knowledge and skills which will not only create excellent 

life opportunities but will also inspire, challenge, and safeguard all our students, and prepare them for 

life in modern Britain, encouraging lifelong learning, so that all students may follow the ethos to 

“Educate a young person according to their own individual way” Pirkei Avot (Proverbs) 22:6 

At Kisharon Noé School, we support and teach pupils to be: 

 

• Responsible British citizens who make a positive contribution to society 

• Independent, confident individuals who are able to live safe, healthy and fulfilling lives 

• Constructive contributors to our local, national & worldwide community 

• Happy, successful learners who enjoy learning, make good progress and achieve well 
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Public benefit 

The Trustees confirm their compliance with the duty to have due regard to the public benefit guidance 

published by the Charity Commission when reviewing the charity's aims and objectives and in planning 

future activities. 

STRATEGIC REPORT 

Achievements and Performance 

Free School status 

On 10 August 2018, the Secretary of State for Education formally ratified the Funding Agreement which 

approved Kisharon School as a Free School. 

 

Building project 

The construction contract for the new school building was completed on budget in March 2020. During 

the following six months, against a background of Covid-19 restrictions, the school was fitted out with 

the furniture and specialist equipment. The school opened on time in September 2020. The complete 

project including the cost of transition cost approximately £13.5m. 

Going Concern 

The trustees assess whether the use of going concern is appropriate i.e., whether there are any material 

uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the academy 

trust to continue as a going concern. In making this assessment the trustees take into account the written 

annual commitment by the Board of Kisharon to provide sufficient funding to ensure that no deficit 

arises on the operation of the School. The trustees make this assessment in respect of a period of at least 

one year from the date of authorisation for issue of the financial statements and have concluded that with 

the support available from KisharonLangdon the academy trust has adequate resources to continue in 

operational existence for the foreseeable future and there are no material uncertainties about the academy 

trust’s ability to continue as a going concern, thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis of 

accounting in preparing the financial statements. 

Financial Review 

The financial statements cover the results of the Academy for the whole 2024/2025 academic year. 

The total income for the period was £3,404,454 (2023/24: £3,150,844) of which: 

• £330,320 was unrestricted (2023/24: £34,798), 

• £3,066,337 was restricted (2023/24 £3,108,501) and 

• £7,797 was restricted fixed assets (2023/24 £7,545). 

Unrestricted income includes £286,478 (2023/24 £1,666) revenue donation from KisharonLangdon to 

meet the deficit on the educational operation. Restricted income mainly relates to the grants received 

from DfE, ESFA and local authorities for the educational operation. Restricted fixed assets income 

relates to Devolved Formula Capital (DFC) funding from the Department for Education (DfE) that is 

allocated to individual schools to spend on capital projects like building maintenance and ICT 

equipment. 

 

Reserves Policy 

It is the policy of the academy trust to maintain unrestricted funds, which are the free reserves of the 

academy trust, at a level which the trustees think appropriate after considering the future commitments 

of the academy trust and the likely administrative costs of the academy trust for at least the next 6 

months. However, this policy cannot be implemented until the school achieves financial sustainability. 
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Risk Policy 

The Trust has assessed the major risks to which it is exposed in particular those to the operations and 

finances of the Trust and is satisfied the systems are in place to manage its exposure to those risks. A 

risk register has been established and is reviewed by the Trustees on a termly basis. 

Fundraising 

The academy trust does not use any external fundraisers. All fundraising undertaken during the year 

was monitored by the trustees. 

Plans for Future Periods 

The school now operates at full capacity and the trustees are committed to ensuring that the school 

continues to do so in the future. 

The trustees will also continue to recruit additional trustees to augment and complement the skills of the 

current Board of Trustees. 

 

Auditor 

Insofar as the trustees are aware: 

 

• there is no relevant audit information of which the charitable company’s auditor is unaware; 

• they have taken all steps that they ought to have taken as a trustee to make themselves aware of 

any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor is aware of that information 

 

Trustees’ report, incorporating a strategic report, was approved by order of the board of trustees, as the 

company directors, on 19 December 2025 and signed on the board’s behalf by: 
 

 

 

 
Mr. H M Lorie 

Trustee 
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Scope of Responsibility 

As trustees we acknowledge we have overall responsibility for ensuring that Kisharon Academy Trust 

has an effective and appropriate system of control, financial and otherwise. However, such a system is 

designed to manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve business objectives and can 

provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss. The board of 

trustees has delegated the day-to-day responsibility to the Principal, as Accounting Officer, for ensuring 

financial controls conform with the requirements of both propriety and good financial management and 

in accordance with the requirements and responsibilities assigned to it in the funding agreement between 

Kisharon Academy Trust and the Secretary of State for Education. The Accounting Officer is also 

responsible for reporting to the board of trustees any material weaknesses or breakdowns in internal 

control. 

 
Governance 

The role of the Kisharon Academy Trust governing body is to support and challenge the Principal and 

staff to ensure that the pupils receive a high standard of education in a supportive and inclusive 

environment. In practical terms this means making decisions regarding a wide range of policies and 

tracking the progress and direction taken by the school. The responsibility for the day to day running of 

the school is delegated to the Principal. The full governing body meets twice a term in addition to which 

all governors are attached to at least one of the subcommittees mentioned below. 

 

The information on governance included here supplements that described in the Trustees’ Report and in 

the Statement of Trustees’ Responsibilities. The board of trustees has formally met 6 times during the 

year. Attendance during the year at meetings of the board of trustees was as follows: 

 
Trustee Meetings Attended Out of a possible 

Mr. H M Lorie (Chair) 
Mrs. S D Mullish 

6 
5 

6 
6 

Mr. A M Moss 6 6 

Mrs.  N Rose 6 6 

Mrs.  D Stone 
Mrs. T Waxman 
Mr. J Braier (Appointed 04/02/2025) 
Ms. A Gershuny (Appointed 04/02/2025 
Ms. S Wright (Appointed 16/02/2025) 
Mr. M Kander (Appointed 28/04/2025 & 
Resigned 27/10/2025) 
Mrs. J Pearl (Resigned 16/07/2025) 
 
 
 
 
 

5 
4 
4 
3 
2 
 
1 
5 

6 
6 
4 
4 
3 
 

2 
6 
 
 

   

   

   
   

Docusign Envelope ID: FE2AE4A2-54E5-4BC7-AF1A-CFE6A1170B30



KISHARON ACADEMY TRUST 

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025 

- 8 - 

 

 

 
Governance Review 

 

On 18th March 2024 a full Governance Review was conducted by an independent reviewer Bronwen 

Tumani (Barnet Partnership for School Improvement) at the request of the Headteacher (Emily 

Haddock, now Director of Education) and Chair of Trustees Harris Lorrie. Following this, the Chair 

of Trustees is working on an action plan with the board of trustees in order to make further 

improvements in the governance structure, oversight and effectiveness. 

 

 

The Audit, Risk and Finance Committee is a sub-committee of the main board of trustees. Its purpose 

is to provide recommendations to the board of trustees regarding all matters of finance. 

Attendance at meetings in the year was as follows: 
 

Trustee Meetings Attended Out of a possible 

Mr. H M Lorie (Chair) 2 2 

Mr. A Moss 2 2 

 
Review of Value for Money 

As Accounting Officer, the Principal has responsibility for ensuring that the academy trust delivers good 

value in the use of public resources. The Accounting Officer understands that value for money refers to 

the educational and wider societal outcomes achieved in return for the taxpayer resources received. 

The Accounting Officer considers how the academy trust’s use of its resources has provided good value 

for money during the academic year, and reports to the board of trustees where value for money can be 

improved, including the use of benchmarking data where appropriate. The Accounting Officer for the 

academy trust has delivered improved value for money during the year by: 

1. Getting better at understanding cost drivers 

2. Making sure the desired quality of input is achieved at the cheapest possible price 

3. Measuring and monitoring learning outcomes 

 

The Purpose of the System of Internal Control 

The system of internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather than to eliminate 

all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives. It can, therefore, only provide reasonable and 

not absolute assurance of effectiveness. The system of internal control is based on an on-going process 

designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of academy trust policies, aims and 

objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact should they be realised, 

and to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. The system of internal control has been 

in place in Kisharon Academy Trust for the period 1st Sept 2024 to 31 August 2025 and up to the date 

of approval of the annual report and financial statements. 

Docusign Envelope ID: FE2AE4A2-54E5-4BC7-AF1A-CFE6A1170B30



KISHARON ACADEMY TRUST 

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025 

- 9 - 

 

 

 

Capacity to Handle Risk 

The board of trustees has reviewed the key risks to which the academy trust is exposed together with the 

operating, financial and compliance controls that have been implemented to mitigate those risks. The 

board of trustees is of the view that there is a formal on-going process for identifying, evaluating and 

managing the academy trust's significant risks that has been in place for the period 1st Sept 2024 to 31 

August 2025 and up to the date of approval of the annual report and financial statements. This process is 

reviewed termly by the board of trustees. 

The Risk and Control Framework 

The academy trust’s system of internal financial control is based on a framework of regular management 

information and administrative procedures including the segregation of duties and a system of delegation 

and accountability. In particular it includes: 

• comprehensive budgeting and monitoring systems with an annual budget and periodic financial 

reports which are reviewed and agreed by the board of trustees 

• regular reviews by the finance & facilities committee of reports which indicate financial 

performance against the forecasts and of major purchase plans, capital works and expenditure 

programmes 

• setting targets to measure financial and other performance 

• clearly defined purchasing (asset purchase or capital investment) guidelines 

• delegation of authority and segregation of duties 

• identification and management of risks 

The Board has decided to establish an internal function which will be provided by KisharonLangdon. 

The initial assessment of the control framework and risk management has been completed and an 

internal audit programme will be established based on that assessment. 

Work completed over the last 18 months has focused on  Income Identification and Health & Safety 

Management. 

Review of Effectiveness 

As Accounting Officer, the Principal, has responsibility for reviewing the effectiveness of the system of 

internal control. During the year in question the review has been informed by: 

 

• the work of the internal audit function 

• the work of the external auditor 

• the financial management and governance self-assessment process 

• the work of the executive managers within the academy trust who have responsibility for the 

development and maintenance of the internal control framework 

 

Approved by order of the members of the board of trustees on 19 December 2025 and signed on its 

behalf by: 

 

 

 

 

Mr. H M Lorie Adina Collins 

Trustee Accounting Officer 
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As Accounting Officer of Kisharon Academy Trust, I confirm that I have had due regard to the 

framework of authorities governing regularity, propriety and compliance, including the trust’s funding 

agreement with DfE, and the requirements of the Academy Trust Handbook 2024.  I have also 

considered my responsibility to notify the academy trust board of trustees and DfE of material 

irregularity, impropriety and non-compliance with terms and conditions of all funding. 

 

I confirm that I, and the board of trustees are able to identify any material irregular or improper use of 

all funds by the academy trust, or material non-compliance with the framework of authorities.  

 

I confirm that no instances of material irregularity, impropriety or non-compliance have been discovered 

to date. If any instances are identified after the date of this statement, these will be notified to the board 

of trustees and DfE.  

 

 

Adina Collins 

Accounting Officer  

19 December 2025 
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The trustees (who are also the directors of the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are 

responsible for preparing the Trustees’ Report and the financial statements in accordance with the 

Academies Accounts Direction published by the Education & Skills Funding Agency, United Kingdom, 

Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) and applicable law 

and regulations. 

Company law requires the trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under 

company law the trustees must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they 

give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable company and of its incoming resources 

and application of resources, including its income and expenditure, for that period. In preparing these 

financial statements, the trustees are required to: 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently 

• observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP 2019 and the Academies Accounts 

Direction 2024 to 2025 

• make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent 

• state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material 

departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements 

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that 

the charitable company will continue in business 

The trustees are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and 

explain the charitable company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the 

financial position of the charitable company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements 

comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the 

charitable company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and 

other irregularities. 

The trustees are responsible for ensuring that in its conduct and operation the charitable company applies 

financial and other controls, which conform with the requirements both of propriety and of good 

financial management. They are also responsible for ensuring grants received from ESFA/DfE have 

been applied for the purposes intended. 

The trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information 

included on the charitable company’s website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the 

preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 

Approved by order of the members of the board of trustees on 19 December 2025 and signed on its 

behalf by: 

 

 

 

Mr. H M Lorie 

Trustee 
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OPINION 

We have audited the financial statements of Kisharon Academy Trust (the 'charity') for the year ended 

31 August 2025 which comprise the statement of financial activities (including income and expenditure 

account), balance sheet, statement of cash flows and the related notes, including a summary of 

significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their 

preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 102. The 

Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally 

Accepted Accounting Practice) and the Academies Accounts Direction 2024 to 2025 issued by the 

ESFA. 

In our opinion the financial statements: 

• give a true and fair view of the state of the charity’s affairs as at 31 August 2025 and of its incoming 

resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure, for the year then 

ended; 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 

Practice; 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

 

• have been prepared in accordance with the SORP (FRS102) and the Academies Accounts Direction 

2024 to 2025 issued by the ESFA. 

BASIS FOR OPINION 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and 

applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's 

responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the 

charity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 

statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 

responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO GOING CONCERN 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require 

us to report to you where: 

• the trustees' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial 

statements is not appropriate; or 

• the trustees have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that 

may cast significant doubt about the charity's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of 

accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are 

authorised for issue. 
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OTHER INFORMATION 

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial 

statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The trustees are responsible for the other information. Our 

opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent 

otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the 

financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 

misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are 

required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material 

misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there 

is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

OPINIONS ON OTHER MATTERS PRESCRIBED BY THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

• the information given in the trustees' report for the financial year for which the financial statements 

are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and 

• the trustees' report has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements. 

MATTERS ON WHICH WE ARE REQUIRED TO REPORT BY EXCEPTION 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires 

us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been 

received from branches not visited by us; or 

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and the returns; or 

• certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or 

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF TRUSTEES 

As explained more fully in the trustees' responsibilities statement, the trustees (who are also the directors 

for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for 

being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the trustees determine 

is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the trustees are responsible for assessing the charity's ability to 

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 

going concern basis of accounting unless the trustees either intend to liquidate the charity or to cease 

operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 

basis of these financial statements. 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design 

procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect 

of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting 

irregularities, including fraud is detailed below: 

We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks that are applicable to the charity 

through discussion with the trustees and identified financial reporting legislation and charity legislation 

as being most significant to these financial statements. 

We communicated these identified frameworks amongst our audit team and remained alert to any 

indications of non-compliance throughout the audit. We ensured that the engagement team had sufficient 

competence and capability to identify or recognise non-compliance with the laws and regulations. 

We discussed with the trustees the policies and procedures regarding compliance with these legal and 

regulatory frameworks. 

We assessed the susceptibility of the charity's financial statements to material misstatement due to non-

compliance with legal and regulatory frameworks, including how fraud might occur, by enquiry with 

the trustees during the planning and finalisation phases stages of our audit. The susceptibility to such 

material misstatement was determined to be low. 

Based on this understanding, we designed our audit procedures to identify non-compliance with the 

identified legal and regulatory frameworks, which were part of our procedures on the related financial 

statement items. 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs (UK), we exercise professional judgment and maintain 

professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 

as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 

of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by the trustees. 
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David Goldberg, FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor) 

For and on behalf of 

Cohen Arnold 

Chartered accountants & statutory auditor 

New Burlington House 

1075 Finchley Road 

LONDON 
NW11 0PU 

 

19 December 2025

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the trustees' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 

based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the charity's ability to continue as a going concern. If 

we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s 

report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, 

to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of 

our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the charity to cease to 

continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 

in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

USE OF OUR REPORT 

This report is made solely to the charity's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 

of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the charity's 

members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than 

the charity and the charity's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions 

we have formed. 
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In accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 25 November 2025 and further to the requirements of the 

Department for Education (DfE), as included in the extant Framework and Guide for External Auditors and Reporting 

Accountants of Academy Trusts, we have carried out an engagement to obtain limited assurance about whether anything 

has come to our attention that would suggest, in all material respects, the expenditure disbursed and income received by 

Kisharon Academy Trust during the year ended 31 August 2025 have not been applied to the purposes intended by 

Parliament and that the financial transactions do not conform to the authorities which govern them. 

This report is made solely to Kisharon Academy Trust and the Secretary of State for Education in accordance with the 

terms of our engagement letter. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to Kisharon Academy Trust and the 

Secretary of State for Education those matters we are required to state in a report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 

extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than Kisharon Academy Trust and the 

Secretary of State for Education, for our work, for this report, or for the conclusion we have formed. 

 

Respective responsibilities of Kisharon Academy Trust’s Accounting Officer and the reporting 

accountant. 

The Accounting Officer is responsible, under the requirements of Kisharon Academy Trust’s funding agreement with the 

Secretary of State for Education and the Academy Trust Handbook for ensuring that expenditure disbursed and income 

received is applied for the purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the authorities which 

govern them. 

Our responsibilities for this engagement are established in the United Kingdom by our profession’s ethical guidance and are 

to obtain limited assurance and report in accordance with our engagement letter and the requirements of the extant 

Framework and Guide for External Auditors and Reporting Accountants of Academy Trusts. We report to you whether 

anything has come to our attention in carrying out our work which suggests that in all material respects, expenditure 

disbursed and income received during the year ended 31 August 2025 have not been applied for the purposes intended by 

Parliament or that the financial transactions do not conform to the authorities which govern them. 

 

Approach 

We conducted our engagement in accordance with the Framework and Guide for External Auditors and Reporting 

Accountants of Academy Trusts issued by DfE, which requires limited assurance engagement as set out in our engagement 

letter. 

 The objective of a limited assurance engagement is to perform such procedures as to obtain information and explanations 

in order to provide us with sufficient appropriate evidence to express a negative conclusion on regularity.  

A limited assurance engagement is more limited in scope than a reasonable assurance engagement and consequently does 

not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in a 

reasonable assurance engagement. Accordingly, we do not express a positive opinion. 

Our engagement includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the regularity and 

propriety of the academy trust’s income and expenditure.
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The work undertaken to draw to our conclusion includes: 

 reviewing the objectives and activities of the academy and other information available to us as 

auditors of the academy; 

 testing a sample of payments to suppliers and income received; 

 evaluating the internal control procedures; 

 Confirming with Accounting Officer that the evidence to sign the regulatory statement is in order; 

and 

 Obtaining representation from the trustees and the Accounting Officer. 

Conclusion 

In the course of our work, nothing has come to our attention which suggests that in all material respects 

the expenditure disbursed and income received during the year ended 31 August 2025 has not been 

applied for the purposes intended by Parliament or that the financial transactions do not conform to the 

authorities which govern them. 
 

 

 

 

 

David Goldberg, FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor) 

 Reporting Accountant 

For and on behalf of 

Cohen Arnold 

Chartered accountants & statutory auditor 

New Burlington House 

1075 Finchley Road 

LONDON 
NW11 0PU 

 

19 December 2025 
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Unrestricted 
Restricted 

General 
Restricted 

Fixed Assets Total Funds Total Funds 

Funds Funds Funds 2024/25 2023/24 
Note £ £ £ £ £ 

 

 

 

INCOME AND 
ENDOWMENTS 

      

Donations and capital grants 3        286,478 70,294 7,797 364,569 78,458 

Charitable Activities:       

Funding for the academy 

trust’s educational 
operation 

 
4 

 
- 

 
2,996,043 

 
- 

 
2,996,043 

 
3,039,254 

Other trading activities 5 43,842 - - 43,842 33,132 
  - - - - - 

TOTAL INCOME          330,320 3,066,337 7,797 3,404,454 3,150,844 
  ════════════ ══════════ ════════════ ════════════ ════════════ 

EXPENDITURE       

Raising Funds 6 - (704) - (704) (11,063) 

Charitable Activities:       

Academy trust’s 
educational operation 7 (40,402) (3,270,551) (335,248) (3,646,201) (3,392,706) 

  - - - - - 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE  (40,402) (3,271,255) (335,248) (3,646,905) (3,403,769) 
  ════════════ ══════════ ════════════ ════════════ ════════════ 

NET INCOME / 

(DEFICIT) 

 
 

289,918 

 

(204,918) 

 

(327,451) 

 

(242,451) 

 

(252,925) 

Transfer between funds 
 

(289, 918) 289,918 - - – 

Other recognised gains / (losses) 

Actuarial gains / (losses) on 

defined 
benefit pension scheme 

 

 
- 

 

 
(160,000) 

 

 
- 

 

 
(160,000) 

 

 
   61,000 

  - - - - - 

NET MOVEMENT IN 

FUNDS 

 
 

- 

 

(75,000) 

 

(327,451) 

 

(402,451)* 

 

(191,625) 

RECONCILIATION OF 

FUNDS 

      

Total funds brought forward 
 

- 75,000 10,808,635 10,883,635 11,075,560 
  ════════════ ══════════ ════════════ ════════════ ════════════ 

TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED 
FORWARD 

 

- - 10,481,184 10,481,184 10,883,635 
         ════════════        ════════════       ════════════        ════════════          ════════════  
The statement of financial activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the year. All income and expenditure derive from 

continuing activity. 

*The deficit of -£402,451 is after a depreciation charge of £335,248. 

 

The notes on pages 21 to 39 form part of these financial statements. 
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 2024/25 2023/24 
Note £ £ 

Fixed assets 
Intangible fixed assets 11 - - 

Tangible fixed assets 
12 10,675,069 10,987,034 

 

───────────── ─────────── 

10,675,069 10,987,034 

Current assets 
Debtors 13 317,184 270,732 

Cash at bank and in hand 108,809 21,616 
 ───────────── ───────────── 

 
1 

425,993 292,348 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year   

14 (619,878) (470,747) 
 ───────────── ───────────── 

Net current liabilities (193,885) (178,399) 
 ───────────── ───────────── 

Total assets less current liabilities 10,481,184 10,808,635 
 ═════════════ ═════════════ 

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year – – 
 ───────────── ───────────── 

Total Net Assets excluding pension liability 
 

10,481,184 10,808,635 

  ═════════════ ═════════════ 

Defined benefit pension scheme Assets 21                 _ 75,000 

  ═════════════ ═════════════ 

Total Net Assets 
 

10,481,184 10,883,635 

 
Funds of the Academy Trust 

 ═════════════ ═════════════ 

Restricted Fixed Asset Funds 15 10,481,184 10,808,635 

Restricted General Funds 15 – – 

Pension Reserves 15 _ 75,000 
  ───────────── ───────────── 

  10,481,184 10,883,635 
Unrestricted General Funds 15 – – 

  - - 

Total Funds  10,481,184 10,883,635 
  = = 

 

 

These financial statements were approved by the board of trustees and authorised for issue on 19 

December  2025,  and are signed on behalf of the board by: 

 

 

 

Mr Harris Lorie 

Trustee 
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2025 2024 
£ £ 

Cash flows from operating activities 

Net income Notes (242,451) (252,925) 

Amortisation and Depreciation 335,248 331,471 

Defined Benefit Pension Cost Payable (85,000) (71,000) 

Changes in: 
Trade and other debtors (46,452) (133,280) 

Trade and other creditors 149,131 226,674 
 ───────────── ───────────── 

Cash generated from operations 110,476 100,940 
 ───────────── ───────────── 

Net cash from operating activities 17 110,476 100,940 
 ═════════════ ═════════════ 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Purchase of tangible assets (23,283) (113,480) 

 ───────────── ───────────── 

Net cash used in investing activities 18 (23,283) (113,480) 
 ═════════════ ═════════════ 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 87,193        (12,540) 

Cash and cash equivalents at 1st Sept 2024 21,616 34,156 
 ───────────── ───────────── 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31st August 2025 19 108,809 21,616 
 ═════════════ ═════════ 
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A summary of the principal accounting policies adopted (which have been applied consistently, 

except where noted), judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty, is set out below. 

Basis of Preparation 

The financial statements of the academy trust, which is a public benefit entity under FRS 102, have 

been prepared under the historical cost convention in accordance with the Financial Reporting 

Standard Applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102), the Accounting and Reporting 

by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in 

accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland 

(FRS 102) (Charities SORP (FRS 102)), the Academies Accounts Direction 2024 to 2025 issued by 

DfE, the Charities Act 2011 and the Companies Act 2006. 

The Academy Trust meets the definition of a public entity body under FRS102. 

Going concern 

The trustees assess whether the use of going concern is appropriate i.e. whether there are any material 

uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the 

academy trust to continue as a going concern. The trustees make this assessment in respect of a 

period of at least one year from the date of authorisation for issue of the financial statements and 

have concluded that with the support available from KisharonLangdon the academy trust has 

adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future and there are no 

material uncertainties about the academy trust’s ability to continue as a going concern, thus they 

continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements. 

Income 

All incoming resources are recognised when the academy trust has entitlement to the funds, the 

receipt is probable and the amount can be measured reliably. 

Donations 

Donations are recognised on a receivable basis (where there are no performance-related conditions) 

where the receipt is probable, and the amount can be reliably measured. 

 

Expenditure 

Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefit 

to a third party, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement and 

the amount of the obligation can be measured reliably. 

All resources expended are inclusive of irrecoverable VAT. 

Expenditure on Raising Funds 

This includes all expenditure incurred by the academy trust to raise funds for its charitable purposes 

and includes costs of all fundraising activities events. 
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

Fixed Assets 

Intangible Fixed Assets 

Intangible assets costing £1,000 or more are capitalised and recognised when future economic 

benefits are probable, and the cost or value of the asset can be measured reliably. Intangible assets 

are initially recognised at cost and are subsequently measured at cost net of amortisation and any 

provision for impairment. 

Amortisation is provided on intangible fixed assets at rates calculated to write off the cost of each 

asset on a straight-line basis over its expected useful life, as follows: 

 

• Purchased computer software 33.33% or 3 years 

Tangible Fixed Assets 

Assets costing £1,000 or more are capitalised as tangible fixed assets and are carried at cost, net of 

depreciation and any provision for impairment. 

Where tangible fixed assets have been acquired with the aid of specific grants, either from the 

government or from the private sector, they are included in the Balance Sheet at cost and 

depreciated over their expected useful economic life. Where there are specific conditions attached 

to the funding requiring the continued use of the asset, the related grants are credited to a restricted 

fixed asset fund in the Statement of Financial Activities and carried forward in the Balance Sheet. 

Depreciation on the relevant assets is charged directly to the restricted fixed asset fund in the 

Statement of Financial Activities. Where tangible fixed assets have been acquired with unrestricted 

funds, depreciation on such assets is charged to the unrestricted fund. 

Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets other than freehold land and assets under 

construction, at rates calculated to write off the cost of each asset on a straight-line basis over its 

expected useful life, as follows: 

• Freehold buildings 2 % or 50 Years 

• Furniture and equipment 20% or 5 Years 

• Computer/IT equipment 33.33% or 3 Years 

• Motor vehicles 20% or 5 Years 

A review for impairment of a fixed asset is carried out if events or changes in circumstances indicate 

that the carrying value of any fixed asset may not be recoverable. Shortfalls between the carrying 

value of fixed assets and their recoverable amounts are recognised as impairments. 

 

Liabilities 

Liabilities are recognised when there is an obligation at the balance sheet date as a result of a past 

event, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and the amount 

of the settlement can be estimated reliably. Liabilities are recognised at the amount that the academy 

trust anticipates it will pay to settle the debt or the amount it has received as advance payments for 

the goods or services it must provide. 
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

Financial Instruments 

The academy trust only holds basic financial instruments as defined in FRS 102. The financial assets 

and financial liabilities of the academy trust and their measurement basis are as follows: 

Financial assets – trade and other debtors are basic financial instruments and are debt instruments 

measured at amortised cost. Prepayments are not financial instruments. 

Cash at bank – is classified as a basic financial instrument and is measured at face value. 

Financial liabilities – trade creditors, accruals and other creditors are financial instruments, and are 

measured at amortised cost as detailed in Note 15. Taxation and social security are not included in 

the financial instruments disclosure definition. Deferred income is not deemed to be a financial 

liability, as the cash settlement has already taken place and there is an obligation to deliver services 

rather than cash or another financial instrument. 

Taxation 

The academy trust is considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 of the Finance 

Act 2010 and therefore it meets the definition of a charitable company for UK corporation tax 

purposes. Accordingly, the academy trust is potentially exempt from taxation in respect of income 

or capital gains received within categories covered by part 11, chapter 3 of the Corporation Tax Act 

2010 or Section 256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income 

or gains are applied exclusively to charitable purposes. 

Fund accounting 

Unrestricted income funds represent those resources which may be used towards meeting any of the 

charitable objects of the academy trust at the discretion of the trustees. 

 

Restricted fixed asset funds are resources which are to be applied to specific capital purposes 

imposed by funders where the asset acquired or created is held for a specific purpose. 

 

Restricted general funds comprise all other restricted funds received with restrictions imposed by 

the funder/donor and include grants from the ESFA. 

Critical accounting estimates and areas of judgement 

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other 

factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 

circumstances. 

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions 

The academy trust makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting 

estimates and assumptions will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The trustees 

consider that there are no estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported. 

Critical areas of judgement 

The trustees consider that there are no areas of critical judgement that require disclosure. 
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2. GENERAL ANNUAL GRANT (GAG) 

 

Under the funding agreement with the Secretary of State, the academy trust was subject to limits at 

31 August 2025 on the amount of GAG that could be carried forward from one year to the next. An 

amount equal to 12% of GAG could be carried forward, of which up to 2% could be used for general 

recurrent purposes, with any balance being available for premises/capital purposes. The academy 

trust has not exceeded these limits during the year ended 31 August 2025. 

 

3. DONATIONS AND CAPITAL GRANTS 
 

Unrestricted 
Funds 

Restricted 

General 
Funds 

Restricted 

Fixed Assets 
Funds 

Total Funds 
2024/25 

Total Funds 
2023/24 

 £ £ £ £ £ 

Capital grants - - 7,797 7,797 7,545 

Building Project donations - - - - - 

Other donations 286,478 70,294 - 356,772 70,913 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

Total Donations and Capital Grants 286,478 70,294 7,797 364,569 78,458 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

 

The income from donations and capital grants for 2023/24 was £78,458 of which £1,666 was 

unrestricted, £69,247 restricted and £7,545 restricted fixed assets. 

4. FUNDING FOR THE ACADEMY’S TRUST EDUCATIONAL OPERATIONS 
 

Unrestricted 

Funds 

Restricted 
General 

Funds 

Restricted 

Fixed Assets 
Funds 

Total funds 

2024/25 
Total Funds 

2023/24 

£ £ £ £ £ 

DfE / ESFA grants 
General Annual Grant - 720,000 - 720,000 720,000 

Start-up grants - 875 - 875 2,950 

Other DfE Group grants - 276,588 - 276,588 149,421 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

 - 997,463 - 997,463 872,371 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 
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4. FUNDING FOR THE ACADEMY’S TRUST EDUCATIONAL OPERATIONS (continued) 
 

Unrestricted 
Funds 

Restricted 

General 
Funds 

Restricted 

Fixed Assets 
Funds 

Total funds 

2024/25 
Total Funds 

2023/24 
£ £ £ £ £ 

Other government grants 
Local authority Top up grants - 1,990,369 - 1,990,369 2,130,855 

Local authority other grants - 8,215 - 8,215 6,720 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

Other income from the academy trust’s 
educational operations - 1,998,584 - 1,998,584 2,137,575 

 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

Covid-19 additional funding 

(DfE/ESFA) 
Catch up Premium/Recovery Premium 

 

 

 

 

 
- 

 

 
- 

 

 

 

 

 
- 

 

 
- 

 

 
25,480 

Other DfE/ESFA Covid-19 funding - (2,644) - (2,644) 2,368 

Covid-19 additional funding (Non 
DfE/ESFA) 

     

Other Covid-19 funding - 2,640 - 2,640 1,460 

 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

Total Funding for the academy trust 
 

- 2,996,043 
 

- 2,996,043 3,039,254 

Educational operations ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

Other DfE Group grants include Pupil Premium (£29,986), PE and Sports Grant (£9,485), Student 

Financial Support Funding (£1,380), Universal Infant Free School Meals (£3,542), Teachers Pay & 

Pension Employer Contribution Grant (£114,567) and Core School Budget Grant (£117,628). 
 

The income from Funding for the Academy Trust’s educational operations for 2023/24 was  

£3,039,254 all of which was restricted. 

 

 

5. OTHER TRADING ACTIVITIES 
 

 

Unrestricted 
Funds 

Restricted 
Funds 

Restricted 

Fixed Assets 
Funds 

Total Funds 
2024/25 

Total Funds 
2023/24 

 £ £  £ £ 

Catering Income 43,842 - - 43,842 33,132 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

Total Other Trading Activities 43,842 - - 43,842 33,132 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

 

The income from other trading activities for 2023/24 was £33,132 all of which was unrestricted. 

Docusign Envelope ID: FE2AE4A2-54E5-4BC7-AF1A-CFE6A1170B30



KISHARON ACADEMY TRUST 

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

31 AUGUST 2025 

- 26 - 

 

 

6. EXPENDITURE 
 

Staff cost Premises Other 
Total 

2024/25 
Total 

2023/24 
 £ £ £ £ £ 

Expenditure on raising funds      

Direct costs - - 704 704 11,063 

Allocated support cost - - - - - 

Academy’s educational operations 

Direct costs 2,634,829 238,466 279,533 3,152,828 2,868,991 

Allocated support cost 52,980 40,919 399,474 493,373 523,715 
 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 

Total Expenditure 2,687,809 279,385 679,711 3,646,905 3,403,769 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

 

Net Expenditure for the period includes: 
 2024/25 2023/24 
 £ £ 

Depreciation 335,248 331,471 

Amortisation - - 

Fees payable to auditors for: 

Audit 9,600         9,600 
Other services 900 3,350 

 

7. CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES 
 

 Unrestricted 
Funds 

Restricted 
Funds 

Restricted 

Fixed Asset 
Funds 

Total 

2024/25 

Total 

2023/24 
 £ £ £ £ £ 

Academy’s educational operations      

Direct costs - 3,152,828 - 3,152,828 2,868,991 

Allocated support cost 40,402 117,723 335,248 493,373 523,715 
 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 

Total Charitable Activities 40,402 3,270,551 335,248 3,646,201 3,392,706 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 
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Analysis of support costs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Support staff costs 

Technology costs 

Premises costs 

Other support costs 

Other support costs (Pension Interest) 

Governance costs 

Amortisation/Depreciation 

 

Total Support costs 

Academy’s 

educational 

operations 

Unrestricted 
Funds 

£ 

- 

- 

- 

40,402 
- 

- 

- 

 
────────── 

40,402 
══════════ 

Academy’s 

educational 

operations 

Restricted 
Funds 

£ 

52,980 

6,253 

40,919 

16,031 

- 

1,540 

- 

 
────────── 

117,723 
══════════ 

Academy’s 

educational 

Restricted 

Fixed Asset 
Funds 

£ 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

335,248 

 
────────── 

335,248 
══════════ 

 

 

Total 

2024/25 

£ 

 

52,980 

6,253 

40,919 

56,433 

- 

1,540 

335,248 

 
────────── 

493,373 
══════════ 

 

 

Total 

2023/24 

£ 

 

81,649 

7,321 

43,570 

57,573 

153 

1,979 

331,470 

 
────────── 

523,715 
══════════ 

 

 

 

8. STAFF 

 

a. Total staff costs during the period were: 
 2024/25 2023/24 
 £ £ 

Wages and salaries 1,486,103 1,476,212 

Social security costs 178,081 156,451 
Pension costs 313,798 282,943 

 - - 

 1,977,982 1,915,606 

Agency staff costs 709,827 535,298 
 - - 

Total Staff costs 2,687,809 2,450,904 
 = = 
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Staff numbers: 

 
 2024/25   2023/24 
 No No 

Teachers 11 11 

Teachers Assistants 39 37 

Therapists 5 5 

Admin and Support 7 7 
Management 3 3 

 --------------  
 

Total Staff numbers 65 63 
 = = 

 

b. Higher paid staff: 

 

The number of employees whose remuneration for the year fell within the following bands, were: 
 

2024/25  2023/ 24 
No  No 

£60,000 to £70,000 2  1 
£70,001 to £80,000 1  - 

£80,001 to £90,000 -  - 

£90,001 to £100,000 -  - 

£100,000 to £110,000 
£110,001 to £120,000 

- 
- 

   - 
- 

£120,001 to £130,000 -  1 
 --------------  

 

           Total higher paid staff 3 2 
 = = 

 

Key Management Personnel 

The key management personnel of the academy trust comprise the trustees and the senior 

management team as listed on page 1. The total amount of employee benefits (including employer 

pension contributions and employer national insurance contributions) received by key management 

personnel for their services to the academy trust was £276,685 (2024: £296,852). 

9. TRUSTEE REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 

No trustee received any remuneration during the year (2024: £nil). The charity did not meet any 

individual expenses incurred by the trustees for services provided to the charity. 

 

 

10. TRUSTEES’ AND OFFICERS’ INSURANCE 

The academy trust has opted into the Department for Education’s risk protection arrangement (RPA), 

an alternative to insurance where UK government funds cover losses that arise. This scheme protects 

trustees and officers from claims arising from negligent acts, errors or omissions occurring whilst on 

academy trust business, and provides cover up to £10,000,000. It is not possible to quantify the 

trustees and officers indemnity element from the overall cost of the RPA scheme membership. 
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11. INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 
 

 Computer 
Software 

 £ 

Cost  

At 1 September 2024 4,500 
Additions - 

 ───────────── 

At 31 August 2025 4,500 
 ═════════════ 

Amortisation  

At 1 September 2024 4,500 

Charge in year - 
 ───────────── 

At 31 August 2025 4,500 
 ═════════════ 

 

Carrying Amount  

At 31st August 2025 - 

At 31st August 2024 - 
 ───────────── 

 

12. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 

 

 Freehold 
Building 

F & F and 
Equipment 

Computer/IT 
Equipment 

Motor 
Vehicle 

Total 
2024/25 

 £ £ £ £ £ 

Cost      

At 1st Sept 2024 11,749,183 386,910 347,812 46,866 12,530,771 

Additions - 21,806 1,477 - 23,283 
Disposals - - -  - 

At 31st August 2025 11,749,183 408,716 349,289 46,866 12,554,054 

Depreciation      

At 1st Sept 2024 935,500 242,128 337,990 28,119 1,543,737 

Charge in year 234,984 81,743 9,148 9,373 335,248 
Disposals - - -  - 

At 31st August 2025 1,170,484 323,871 347,138 37,492 1,878,985 

Net Book Value      

At 31st August 2025 10,578,699 84,845 2,151 9,374 10,675,069 

At 31st August 2024 10,813,683 144,782 9,822 18,747 10,987,034 
 ═════════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ═════════════ 
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13. DEBTORS 

 
 2024/25 2023/24 
 £ £ 

Trade debtors & Local authorities’ 

debtors 66,791 155,654 

VAT recoverable 177,363 32,195 

Other debtors 15,113 9,255 
Prepayments & accrued income 57,917 73,628 

  
 ------------------------------------ 

Total Debtors 317,184 270,732 
 ---------------------- ----------------------- 

 

 

14. CREDITORS: Amounts falling due within one year 

 
 2024/25 2023/24 
 £ £ 

Trade creditors 309,313 87,985 

Other taxation and social security 38,762 16,318 

Pension 20,763 19,100 

Other creditors                                             56,817 261,338 

Accruals and deferred income 194,223 86,006 
 --------------------- ------------------------ 

Total Creditors 619,878 470,747 

 ----------------- ------------------------ 

 

 

15. ANALYSIS OF FUNDS 

Restricted Fixed Asset Funds (Building Project) 
 At 

1 September 
2024 

 Gains, losses 
& transfers 

Balance at 

31st Aug 
2025 Income Expenditure  

 £ £ £ £ £ 

DfE group capital grants 2,702,159 1,949 (83,812) - 2,620,296 
Private sector capital 8,106,749 5,848 (251,436) - 7,860,888 

 ═════════════ ═════════════ ══════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ 

Total Restricted Fixed Assets Funds 10,808,635 7,797   (335,248) - 10,481,184 
 ═════════════ ═════════════ ══════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ 
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Restricted General Funds 
 At 

1 September 
2024 

 Gains, losses 
& transfers 

Balance at 

31st Aug 
2025 Income Expenditure  

 £ £ £ £ £ 

General Annual Grant (GAG) – 720,000 (720,000) – – 

Local Authority Top Up Fees – 1,990,369 (1,990,369) – – 

Pupil Premium & Other – 285,678 (285,678) – – 

Covid19 Other DfE/ESFA Grants    – (2,644) 2,644 – – 
Covid19 Other non DfE/ESFA Grants   – 2,640 (2,640) – – 
Other donations and grants – 70,294 (70,294) – – 
Education Operation   (289,918) 289,918 _ 
Pension Reserves  75,000 – 85,000 (160,000) _ 

 ═════════════ ═════════════ ══════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ 

Total Restricted General Funds  75,000 3,066,337   (3,271,255) 129,918  
 ═════════════ ═════════════ ══════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ 

Total Restricted Funds 10,808,635 7,797 (335,248) - 10,481,184 
 ═════════════ ═════════════ ══════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ 

 

Total Unrestricted Funds – 330,320 (40,402) (289,918) – 
 ═════════════ ═════════════ ══════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ 

 

Total Funds    10,883,635 3,404,454 (3,646,905) (160,000) 10,481,184 
 ═════════════ ═════════════ ══════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ 

 

Comparative information in respect of the preceding period is as follows: 

 
 At 

1 September 
2023 

 
Income 

 
Expenditure 

Gains, 
losses& 

transfers 
At 31 August 

2024 
 £ £ £ £ £ 

Restricted Fixed Asset Funds 
(Building Project) 11,132,560 7,545 (331,470) - 10,808,635 

 ═════════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ 

Restricted Funds 
(Pension Reserves) (57,000) - 71,000 61,000 75,000 

 ═════════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ 

 
Total Funds 11,075,560 7,545 (260,470) 61,000 10,883,635 

 ═════════════ ═════════════ ══════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ 
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16. ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS BETWEEN FUNDS 
 

 

Unrestricted 
Funds 

Restricted 
General 

Funds 

Restricted 

Fixed Asset 
Funds 

Total Funds 

2025 

 £ £ £ £ 

Intangible fixed assets – – - - 

Tangible fixed assets – – 10,675,069 10,675,069 

Current assets - – 425,993 425,993 

Creditors less than 1 year - – (619,878) (619,878) 

Pension scheme Assets – – –             – 
 ───────────── ───────────── ───────────── ───────────── 

Total Net Assets – – 10,481,184 10,481,184 
 ═════════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ 

 

Comparative information in respect of the preceding period is as follows: 

 

 

 

Unrestricted 

Restricted 

General 

Funds 

Restricted 
Fixed 

Asset 

Funds 

 

Total Funds 
2024 

 £  £  £  £ 

Intangible fixed assets – 
 

– 
 

- 
 

- 

Tangible fixed assets –  – 10,987,034 10,987,034 

Current assets _  –  292,348 292,348 

Creditors less than 1 year _  –  (470,747) (470,747) 

Pension scheme liability –  75,000  _    75,000 
 ───────────── ──────────── ───────────── ───────────── 

 –  75,000 10,808,635 10,883,635 

Total Net Assets ═════════════ ════════════ ═════════════ ═════════════ 

 

17.  RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME/ (EXPENDITURE) TO NET CASH FLOW FROM 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

 
 2024/25 2023/24 
 £ £ 

Net income/(expenditure) for the 

reporting period (as per the statement 
of financial activities) 

 
(242,451) 

 
(252,925) 

Adjusted for:   

Depreciation 335,248 331,471 

Defined Pension Benefit cost payable (85,000) (71,000) 

(Increase)/decrease in debtors (46,452) (133,280) 

(Increase)/decrease in creditors 149,131 226,674 
 ───────────── ───────────── 

Net cash provided by / (used in) 

Operating Activities 110,476 100,940 
 ═════════════ ═════════════ 
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18. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING 

 
 2024/25 2023/24 
 £ £ 

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (23,283) (113,480) 
 ───────────── ───────────── 

Net cash provided by / (used in) 

Investing Activities (23,283) (113,480) 
 ═════════════ ═════════════ 

 

19. ANALYSIS OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 
 2024/25 2023/24 
 £ £ 

Cash in hand and at bank 108,809 21,616 
 ───────────── ───────────── 

Total cash and cash equivalents 108,809 21,616 
 ═════════════ ═════════════ 

 

20. MEMBERS LIABILITY 

Each member of the academy trust undertakes to contribute to the assets of the academy trust in the 

event of it being wound up while he/she is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a 

member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted 

before he/she ceases to be a member. 

 

21. PENSIONS AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS 

 

The academy trust’s employees belong to two principal pension schemes: the Teachers’ Pension 

Scheme England and Wales (TPS) for academic and related staff and the Local Government Pension 

Scheme (LGPS) for non-teaching staff which is managed by West Yorkshire Pension Fund. Both 

are multi-employer defined benefit schemes. 

 

Teachers’ Pension Scheme 

The Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS) is a statutory, contributory, defined benefit scheme, governed 

by the Teachers’ Pension Scheme Regulations 2014. Membership is automatic for teachers in 

academies. All teachers have the option to opt-out of the TPS following enrolment. 

The TPS is an unfunded scheme to which both the member and employer makes contributions, as a 

percentage of salary - these contributions are credited to the Exchequer. Retirement and other 

pension benefits are paid by public funds provided by Parliament. 
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21. PENSIONS AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS NOTE (continued) 

 

Valuation of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme 

The Government Actuary, using normal actuarial principles, conducts a formal actuarial review of 

the TPS in accordance with the Public Service Pensions (Valuations and Employers Cost Cap) 

Directions 2014 published by HM Treasury every 4 years. The aim of the review is to specify the 

level of future contributions. Actuarial scheme valuations are dependent on assumptions about the 

value of future costs, design of benefits and many other factors. The latest actuarial valuation of the 

TPS was carried out as at 31 March 2020. The valuation report was published by the Department for 

Education on 27th Oct 2023. The key elements of the valuation and subsequent consultation are: 

 

• employer contribution rates set at 28.68% of pensionable pay (including a 0.08% administration 

levy) from 1st April 2024. Increase of 5% to ensure the Scheme continues to meet present and future 

obligations. 

• The Department of Education will provide additional funding to cover the increase in the employer 

contribution rate for directly funded scheme employers for the financial year 2024/25. This includes 

mainstream 5-16 schools, high needs settings, post 16 and further education settings and eligible 

early years providers. The subsequent costs for directly funded scheme employers for future years 

will be looked at as part of subsequent spending review rounds. 

 

The result of this valuation was implemented on 1 April 2024.The next valuation result is due to be 

implemented from 1 April 2027. A copy of the valuation report and supporting documentation is on 

the Teachers’ Pensions website.  

 

The employer’s pension costs paid to TPS in the period amounted to £186,944 (2023/24: £154,437). 

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer pension scheme. 

The academy trust has accounted for its contributions to the scheme as if it were a defined 

contribution scheme. The academy trust has set out above the information available on the scheme. 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

The LGPS is a funded defined benefit pension scheme for non-teaching staff, with the assets held in 

separate trustee administered funds. The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2025 

was £256,839 (2023/24: £249,959), of which employer's contribution totalled £205,854 (2023/24: 

£200,506) and employees' contribution totalled £50,985 (2023/24: £49,453). The agreed contribution 

rates for future years are 23.8% per cent for employers and 5.8% per cent for employees. 

 

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in 

the event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be 

met by the Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013. 

 

Financial Assumptions 

 

Principal actuarial 
assumptions 

2025 2024 

Rate of increase in salaries 3.70% 3.65% 

Discount rate for scheme 

liabilities 

6.10% 5.00% 

Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.70% 2.65% 
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21. PENSIONS AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS NOTE (continued) 

 

Mortality 

Life expectancy is based on the Fund's VitaCurves with improvements in line with the CMI 2024 

model with core parameterisation, initial adjustment of 0.25% and a long-term rate of improvement 

of 1.5% p.a. for both males and females. Based on these assumptions, the average future life 

expectancies at age 65 for the Employer are summarised below: -  

 
 Males Females 

Current Pensioners 21.6 years 24.3 years 

Future Pensioners* 22.3 years 25.9 years 

* Figures assume members aged 45 as at the last formal valuation date. 

Historic mortality 

Life expectancies for the prior period end are based on the Fund's Vita Curves. The allowance for 

the future improvements is shown below: 
 

Current Pensioners Future Pensioners 

CMI 2023 model, with a 25% weighting of 2023 (and 

2022)  data, a 0% weighting of 2021 (and 2020) data, 

standard smoothing (Sk7), initial adjustment of 

0.25% and a long-term rate of improvement of 1.5% 

p.a. 

CMI 2023 model, with a 25% weighting of 2023 

(and 2022) data, with a 0% weighting of 2021 (and 

2020) data, standard smoothing (Sk7), initial 

adjustment of 0.25% and a long-term rate of 

improvement of 
1.5% p.a. 

Please note that the mortality assumptions used to value the Obligations in the Employer's Closing 

Position are different to those used to value the Obligations in the Employer's Opening Position. A 

commutation allowance is included for future retirements to elect to take 50% of the maximum 

additional tax-free cash up to HMRC limits. All other demographic assumptions are as per the latest 

funding valuation of the Employer. 

 
Sensitivity Analysis 

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set 

out below: 

 

Change in Assumption at 31st 

Aug 2025 

Approximate % increase to 

Defined Benefit Obligation 

Approximate monetary 

(£000) 

0.1% decrease in Real Discount 
Rate 

3% 28 

1 year increase in member life 

expectancy 

4% 35 

0.1% increase in Salary 
Increase Rate 

0% - 

0.1% increase in the Pension 

Increase Rate (CPI) 

3% 29 
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21. PENSIONS AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS NOTE (continued) 

 

The major categories of Academy’s plan assets as a percentage of total plan assets 

The academy trust’s share of the assets in the scheme as at 31st August 2025 was: 
 

Period Ended 31st August 2025 31st August 2024 

Equities 43% 39% 

Bonds 46% 49% 

Property 6% 5% 

Cash 5% 7% 

The return on the Fund in market value terms for the period to 31 August 2025 is estimated based 

on actual Fund returns as provided by the Administering Authority and index returns where 

necessary. Details are given below: 

 

Actual Returns from 1st Oct 2024 

to 30th June 2025 

4.7% 

Total Returns from 1st Sept 2024 

to 31st Aug 2025 

8.0% 
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21. PENSIONS AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS (continued) 

Balance sheet, P&L, OCI disclosures as at 31 August 2025 

Changes in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligation and Net Liability for year end 

31 August 2025 

 

Period Ended 31st Aug 2025 Assets 

(£000) 

Obligations 

(£000) 

Net (liabilities)/assets 

(£000) 
Fair value of plan assets 1,088  1,088 

Present value of funded liabilities  1,013 (1,013) 

Effect of asset ceiling   0 

Present value of unfunded liabilities 1,088 1,013 75 

Opening Position as at 31 August 2024    

Service cost:    

Current service cost*  126 (126) 

Past service cost (including curtailments)  - - 

Effect of settlements - - - 

Total Service Cost - 126 (126) 

Net interest:    

Interest income on plan assets 61  61 

Interest cost on defined benefit obligation  55 (55) 

Total net interest 61 55 6 

Total defined benefit cost recognised in Profit or 

(Loss) 

61 181 (120) 

Cash flow    

Participants' contributions 51 51 - 

Employer contributions 205 - 205 

Estimated benefits paid (7) (7) - 

Estimated unfunded benefits paid - - - 

Estimated contributions in respect of unfunded 

benefits paid 
- - - 

Effect of business combinations and disposals - - - 

Expected closing position 1,398 1,238 160 

Remeasurements:    

Changes in financial assumptions  (355) 355 

Changes in demographic assumptions  3 (3) 

Other experience  (11) 11 

Return on assets excluding amounts included in net 

interest 
36  36 

Changes in the effect of the asset ceiling   (559) 

Total remeasurements recognised in Other 

Comprehensive 
Income (OC) 

36 (363) (160) 

Fair value of plan assets 1,434  1,434 

Present value of funded liabilities  875 (875) 

Effect of the asset ceiling   (559) 

Present value of unfunded liabilities  - - 

Closing position as at 31 August 2025 1,434 875 - 

 

Please note the Employer's fair value of plan assets is less than 1% of the Fund's total. 
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21. PENSIONS AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS (continued) 

Balance sheet, P&L, OCI disclosures as at 31 August 2024 

Changes in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligation and Net Liability for year end 

31 August 2024 

 

Period Ended 31st Aug 2024 Assets 

(£000) 

Obligations 

(£000) 

Net (liabilities)/assets 

(£000) 
Fair value of plan assets 739  738 

Present value of funded liabilities  795 (795) 

Effect of asset ceiling   0 

Present value of unfunded liabilities 738 795 (57) 

Opening Position as at 31 August 2023    

Service cost:    

Current service cost*  129 (129) 

Past service cost (including curtailments)  - - 

Effect of settlements - - - 

Total Service Cost - 129 (129) 

Net interest:    

Interest income on plan assets 45  45 

Interest cost on defined benefit obligation  46 (46) 

Total net interest 45 46 (1) 

Total defined benefit cost recognised in Profit or 

(Loss) 

45 175 (130) 

Cash flow    

Participants' contributions 49 49 - 

Employer contributions 201 - 201 

Estimated benefits paid (4) (4) - 

Estimated unfunded benefits paid - - - 

Estimated contributions in respect of unfunded 

benefits paid 
- - - 

Effect of business combinations and disposals - - - 

Expected closing position 1,029 1,015 14 

Remeasurements:    

Changes in financial assumptions  (37) 37 

Changes in demographic assumptions  (2) 2 

Other experience  37 (37) 

Return on assets excluding amounts included in net 

interest 

59  59 

Total remeasurements recognised in Other 

Comprehensive 
Income (OCI) 

59 (2) 61 

Fair value of plan assets 1,088  1,088 

Present value of funded liabilities  1,013 (1,013) 

Present value of unfunded liabilities  - - 

Closing position as at 31 August 2024 1,088 1,013 75 

 
* The current service cost includes an allowance for administration expenses of 1% of payroll. 

Docusign Envelope ID: FE2AE4A2-54E5-4BC7-AF1A-CFE6A1170B30



KISHARON ACADEMY TRUST 

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

31 AUGUST 2025 

- 39 - 

 

 

22. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Owing to the nature of the academy trust and the composition of the board of trustees being drawn 

from local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in 

which the trustees have an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted in 

accordance with the requirements of the Academy Financial Handbook and with the academy trust’s 

financial regulations and normal procurement procedures relating to connected and related party 

transactions. The following related party transactions took place in the financial period. 

 

Other Creditors include £46,817 (2023/24: £261,338) due to KisharonLangdon. The movement in 

the year includes a revenue donation of £286,478 (2023/24: £1,666) from KisharonLangdon to meet 

the deficit on the educational operation. 

KisharonLangdon also provided administrative services as in-kind support during the period, 

amounting to £95,000 (2023/24: £90,000). These in-kind services were not accounted for in the 

financial statements. 

 

Other debtors include £nil (2023/24: £9,247) due from Langdon College, and £10,000 (2023/24 £nil) 

due from KisharonLangdon Enterprises Ltd.   

KisharonLangdon has the right to appoint trustees to Kisharon Academy Trust Board. 
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